Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress 31 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05600871
Name of Company
August May First Limited
+We
Susan Maund, 44-46 QOld Steine, Brighton, BN1 1NH
Thomas D'Arcy, 44-46 Old Steine, Brighton, BN1 1NH
the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of-m/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 12/06/2015 to 11/06/2016
Signed (4{%& d Wﬁ} k Date 4!?{[5
White Maund
44-46 Old Steine
Brighton L
BN1 1NH -
z
Ref AUGMAY/SA/SA/SH =
2 *ASDOY377*
Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow w AT 13/08/2016 #151

CAMPANIFS HOUSE




Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
to Members

August May First Limited
- In Liquidation

9 August 2016




AUGUST MAY FIRST LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liqguidation

3 Creditors’ Claims

4 Distributions to Members

5 Jomnt Liguidators’ Remuneration

6 Members’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 12 June 2015 to 11 June 2016
including cumulative figures to date

B Time analysis for the Penod from 12 June 2015 to 11 June 2016

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Penod from 12 June 2014 to 11 June 2016

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

E White Maund current hourly charge out rates as at 1 June 2016

F White Maund disbursements charging policy as at 1 August 2015

Joint Liguidaters’ Annual Report to Members




AUGUST MAY FIRST LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

12

13

21

31

41

51

52

53

54

56

56

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Susan Maund, together with Thomas D'Arcy, of White Maund, 44-46 Old Steine, Brighton, BN1
1NH, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of August May First Limited (“the Company”) on 12 June
2014 This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for year ended 11 June
2016 (“the Period™)

The trading address of the Company was 23 5t Leonards Road, Bexhill on Sea, East Sussex,
TN40Q 1HH

The registered office of the Company was changed to White Maund, 44-46 Old Steine, Bnghton,
BN1 1NH and its registered number 1s 05600871

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period, with a
comparison to the Declaration of Solvency values together with a cumulative account since my
appointment

Creditors’ Claims

Unsecured Creditors

| would confirm that all labilities due to HM Revenue & Customs have been settled and clearance
has been received for all classes of tax

Distributions to Members

The following distnibution In specie has been made

- £7,385,192 on 12 June 2014

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The members approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by my staff and | in managing the hquidation subject to a
maximum of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements

My time costs from the date of appointment are £4,299 This represents 26 hours at an average
rate of £165 per hour Included within this figure are my time costs for the period of this report
totalling £2,180 representing 14 hours at an average rate of £156 per hour

Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade during the penod of this report In respect of the costs fixed by reference to ime

properly spent by me in managing the iguidation

I would confirm that £3,000 plus disbursements of £1,483 and VAT has been paid directly by the
members and that no further fees will be taken

Also attached as Appendix C 1s a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 12 June 2014 to
11 June 2016 which provides details of my total time costs since the date of my appointment

Attached as Appendices D, E and F s additonal information in relation to this firm's policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates

Jont Liquidators' Annual Report to Members




1

AUGUST MAY FIRST LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

57

58

59

510

61

62

71

A copy of ‘A Shareholders’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees' i1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from http //www Icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-quides

A following i1s a narrative summary of the tasks carried out by my staff and |, which 1s to be read
in conjunction with Appendices B and C

Administration and Planning

This Includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibiities, including advertising notice of the hquidation, dealing with the submission of the
declaration of solvency and filng necessary documents at Companies House Other duties
include handling and recording receipts and payments, llaising with HM Revenue & Customs in
regards to receving tax clearance and general correspondence Whilst these duties do not have
a direct financial benefit to the members, they are required by statute

Case Specific Matters

Time has been spent liaising directly with the members and completing calculations in regards to

declaring a distribution in specie The time spent in this regard 1s of direct financial benefit to the
members

Members’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, members with erther at least 5% of the total voting
nights of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the Company or with the
perrmission of the court, may request m writing that the Joint Liquidators prowide further
information about therr remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress
report

Any members with at least 10% of the total voting nights of all the members having the nght to
vote at general meetings of the Company may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress
report, make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed
for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two months of
the end of the second anniversary of the hiquidation, unless | have concluded matters pnior to this,
in which case | will wnte again with my final progress report and convene the final meeting of
members

Yours faithfully

Susan Maund
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Report to Members




Appendix A
August May First Limited
{In Liquidation)

Receipts and Payments Account from 12 June 2015 to 11 June 2016
including Cumulative Figures to Date

RECEIPTS Declaration From 12/06/2014 From 12/06/2015 Total
of Solvency  To 11/06/2015 To 11/06/2016
(£) (£) (£) (€)
Other Debtors 996,136 00 000 996,136 00 996,136 00
Directors Current Accounts 6,389,056 00 000 6,389,056.00 6,389,056 00
0.00 7.385,192.00 7,385,192.00
PAYMENTS

Ordinary Shareholders (7,385,192 00) 000 7,385,192 00 7,385,192 00
0.00 7,385,192.00 7,385,192.00
Net Recelpts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
0.00 0.00 000

Note The Company 1s not registered for VAT




0L 59 HEIS poddng § Hueisissy|
0ze 113 alauey

Szl p73 1QUOISSRIRL] JORIBS SN0

SIZ 05T _ Jeupe!

Gy wiuiXeyy uey ™ TioBesa? epwis)]

ORUD HU) M PEAIOAU] IS 4218 J0) S04 Inoalimy o Avuung
reer's pouy) sluewesangsq [BI0L
00 000t PelWivL) 8894 RROL

08 991 el 06°E} [ 1 oro oy LINOH (B30}
000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 Gupe.y.
000 000 o0 00g (1] < 1) (1] SIBSSY JO UOYESHEY
woe 0090 000 000 000 000 000 suopebnsasu
00412 [i-1%] 0E0 000 oLa 000 0zZ0 soypar)
81 IEL 00 5% 0z¥ 000 oLg (1414 050 SIBNEN JYIRdS 95R)
9 081 00vas L ov 6 ®o 0zs oo 05¢E Cunuzig § unupy
{3) iy NS woddng SjRUOIBEIIg

Apnoy sBuieny {3) 1o suyg INOH 1oL ¥ Rumsiesy doueg Jep seBeuuy leupeg UOHIUN WOM O UOREILESE]D

g Xipueddy

8102/180/Ly ©4 510Z/90/2) wou4
s8po) Paloid Juawquieddy 1s0d |1y
pajwr jsaig Aeyy 1snbny - AYWDNY

910Z 8unr i} 03 GL0Z aunf Z| wouy poliad ay) 4o} sisjeuy awij




0L [ He1g poddng p SILEsISsY]
0zZ 561 LT
(=748 Si _uco_ma&mo._n_ JODS Jayiy
Sz oSz [
8iEY Winugxey Hey T, | AioBeya) epau

3D BIY) Uim PRAJOALI} SISQUIBII Lais 10} 88)21 3n08Bisyo jo ABwaung

eyl PRUID SIURLeSINGSQ (B)0L

00 000'E PoWe|D S804 9304
99591 $L862'Y S65Z [C ]} sor: [ )] 0501 KINOH jejoL
000 000 000 000 (] 000 000 Buipes)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI9SSY o LofeS|EY
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 suonebpseay
£9967 00 60F 09l 000 oLo 000 051 S0ppar)
Fig 0% 269 oLy 000 00 v 000 0L0 slonep ayads 8seD
L6901 Sz 452'¢ LTS 0014 866 or o 3} Bupuely 3 uwpy
(3) oy ¥eis poddng SjeuoiEseOIg
Aunoy eBesoay (3)1800 susyy RINOH jejo) | SuElsiSeY 1ojusg Jatno seBeuny ey UONIUNZ HWIOM j0 OSSR

9 xipuaddy

910Z/90/L1 0L ¥102/90/Z) wouy
$3p09 Josloid uauguioddy 1sod (v
PojwI 15414 A 1snBny - Avwony

910Z 8unr | 0} PLOZ Sunf Z} Wouy poliad ay) 10} sishjeuy awi) aApejnWNY




0y

AUGUST MAY FIRST LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements

1

11

12

13

21

31

32

33

41

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a director, a manager, and an
administrator or assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors

Joint Liquidators' Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by members The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supples
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invotced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval by members These disbursements can include
costs Incurred by White Maund for the provision of services which include an element of

recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage

Details of the Joint Liguidators’ disbursements and expenses incurred to date can be found in the
body of the report

Charge-out rates

Details of White Maund's charge out rates are attached at Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report to Members




Appendix E

WHITE MAUND
CURRENT HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Grade Charge out Charge out Current charge
rate up to rate up to out rate
31 May 2015 31 May 2016 (£)
(£) (E)

Directors 265 275 275
Manager 185 195 220
Administrators 65-125 65-115 80-125
Assistants & Support
Sttt Ppo 65 65 70

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carried out by the appropriate grade of staff
required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually required to perform

it White Maund charge out rates are reviewed periodically

"CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENTS

Authority to draw Category 2 disbursements as detalled on the attached schedule was approved at the meeting
of members

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
Charging policy

Drrectors, managers, admimistrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an hourly charge
out rate which i1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately and
such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by directors,
managers and administrators

Time spent by directors and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate

Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units

The current charge rates are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the applicable rate

Expenses and dishursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are recharged to the
Insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which compnise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the mmsolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do not require creditors’ approval prior to being
drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as “Category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for example
any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) require the approval of creditors prior to be bemng
drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as “Category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2" disbursements at the attached rates applicable to Bnghton
will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside partres in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest will

only be made with the approval of creditors
Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insclvency estate

are subject to VAT at the applicable rate

L

White Maund 1s a trading name of White Maund Insolvency Practtioners Limited registered number 09053511

Version JUNE 2016




Appendix F

WHITE MAUND
DISBURSEMENTS CHARGING POLICY

1 August 2015

It 1s this firm’s policy to make the following charges for disbursements and expenses In relation to all
formal appointments

CIRCULARS TO
MEMBERS/CREDITORS ¢ Labels £0 01 each

¢ Headed paper £0.03 per sheet

+ Plain paper £0 01 per sheet

e Large envelopes £0 10 each

* Medium envelopes £0 05 each

» Smali envelopes £0.03 each

o Postage actual cost for relevant postal class used

¢ Lever arch files £0 96 perfile

e A-Z dividers £0.50 per set

« 1-31 dividers £0 89 per set

e Coloured dividers (5 part) £0 11 per set

¢ Coloured dividers (10 part) £0.23 per set

e Multi-punch pockets £0.15 per pocket

+ Storage boxes £1.30 per box

¢ Photocopying £0 01 per sheet
TRAVEL s Motor travel — 45 pence per mile

e Travel - at actual cost

o Tax fares — at actual cost

e Car parking — at actual cost
SUBSISTENCE At actual cost or firm's prevailing overnight flat rate allowance of £23
TELEPHONE Conference and international calls are charged at cost
COMPANY SEARCHES At cost incurred
CLIENT ID VERIFICATION At cost incurred
BANK CHARGES At cost incurred .:
STORAGE COSTS At cost incurred

All the above costs are subject to amendment by the firm at any time, and if amended will be notified
annually




